

Thurgood Marshall U.S. Courthouse 40 Foley Square, New York, NY 10007 Telephone: 212-857-8500

MOTION INFORMATION STATEMENT

Docket Number(s): 15-2334-cv(L) Caption [use short title] _____

Motion for: Leave to file an amicus brief Friends of East Hampton Airport v. Town of East Hampton
in support of the Plaintiffs-Appellees-Cross-Appellants.

Set forth below precise, complete statement of relief sought:

The General Aviation Manufacturers Association, a global trade association representing
the interests of the leading general aviation manufactures, respectfully seeks leave to file
the accompanying amicus brief in support of Plaintiffs-Appellees-Cross-Appellants, stating
that this Court should reverse the district court's findings regarding the Airport Noise and
Capacity Act of 1990 (ANCA) and hold that East Hampton's laws are preempted by ANCA.

MOVING PARTY: General Aviation Manufacturers Association, amicus curiae
 Plaintiff Defendant
 Appellant/Petitioner Appellee/Respondent

OPPOSING PARTY: Town of East Hampton

MOVING ATTORNEY: Lauren Lacey Haertlein
[name of attorney, with firm, address, phone number and e-mail]

OPPOSING ATTORNEY: Kathleen M. Sullivan

General Aviation Manufacturers Association
1400 K Street NW, Suite 801
Washington, DC 20005

Quinn Emanuel Urquhart & Sullivan, LLP
51 Madison Avenue, 22d Floor
New York, NY 10010

Court-Judge/Agency appealed from: EDNY, Judge Joanna Seybert

Please check appropriate boxes:

Has movant notified opposing counsel (required by Local Rule 27.1):
 Yes No (explain): Under Fed. R. App. P. 29(a), amicus curiae
may seek leave of this Court to file an amicus brief.

Opposing counsel's position on motion:
 Unopposed Opposed Don't Know

Does opposing counsel intend to file a response:
 Yes No Don't Know

FOR EMERGENCY MOTIONS, MOTIONS FOR STAYS AND
INJUNCTIONS PENDING APPEAL:

Has request for relief been made below? Yes No
Has this relief been previously sought in this Court? Yes No

Requested return date and explanation of emergency: _____

Is oral argument on motion requested? Yes No (requests for oral argument will not necessarily be granted)

Has argument date of appeal been set? Yes No If yes, enter date: _____

Signature of Moving Attorney:
/s/ Lauren Lacey Haertlein Date: Feb. 9, 2015

Service by: CM/ECF Other [Attach proof of service]

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE AN *AMICUS CURIAE* BRIEF BY THE
GENERAL AVIATION MANUFACTURERS ASSOCIATION
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES-CROSS-APPELLANTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT4

ARGUMENT6

I. ANCA ESTABLISHES A NATIONAL PROGRAM FOR AIRPORT NOISE AND ACCESS RESTRICTIONS THAT APPLIES TO ALL AIRPORTS, REGARDLESS OF FEDERAL AVIATION GRANT STATUS OR PASSENGER FACILITY CHARGES.....6

II. ANCA CREATED A NATIONAL AVIATION NOISE POLICY TO PREVENT A PATCHWORK OF LOCAL RULES THAT WOULD HINDER DEVELOPMENT AND USE OF QUIETER TECHNOLOGY.8

a. ANCA Utilizes the FAA Noise Certification Standards, Which Are Central to Federal Efforts to Reduce Aviation Noise.9

b. East Hampton’s “Noisy Aircraft” Threshold is Inconsistent with FAA and International Standards.....12

c. ANCA Prevents a Patchwork of Local Rules That Would Disincentivize Investment in Newer, Quieter Technology and Hinder Progress in National Noise Reduction.13

CONCLUSION.....15

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

City of Naples Airport Auth. v. FAA, 409 F.3d 431 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....2

Desert Palace, Inc. v. Costa, 539 U.S. 90 (2003).....6

FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp., 529 U.S. 120 (2000)4

NBAA v. City of Naples Airport Auth., 162 F. Supp. 2d 1343 (M.D. Fla. 2001)2

Turner Broadcasting v. FCC, 520 U.S. 180 (1997)8

United States v. Powers, 307 U.S. 214 (1939)9

Walters v. Nat’l Ass’n of Radiation Survivors, 473 U.S. 305 (1985)7

Statutes

Airport Noise & Capacity Act of 1990 (ANCA), Pub. L. No. 101-58, 104 Stat. 1388-378 (1990) (recodified at 49 U.S.C. § 47101, et seq.) passim

FAA Modernization and Reform Act of 2012, Pub. L. No. 11-095 (2012)..... 14

Regulations

14 C.F.R. Part 161.....8

14 C.F.R. Part 36.....12

Final Rule: Adoption of Statutory Prohibition on the Operation of Jets Weighing 75,000 Pounds or Less That Are Not Stage 3 Noise Compliant, 78 Fed. Reg. 39576 (July 2, 2013)15

Final Rule: Stage 4 Aircraft Noise Standards, 70 Fed. Reg. 38742 (July 5, 2005) 11, 12, 14

Notice of Proposed Rulemaking: Stage 5 Airplane Noise Standards, 81 Fed. Reg. 1923 (Jan. 12, 2016)11

Other Authorities

| | |
|---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|-------|
| Fed. Aviation Admin., <u>AC 36-1H – Noise Levels for U.S. Certified and Foreign Aircraft</u> (Apr. 2, 2012) | 12 |
| Fed. Aviation Noise Policy: <u>Hearings Before the Subcomm. on Aviation of the H. Comm. on Pub. Works & Transp.</u> , 101st Cong. (1990) (statement of Stanley J. Green, VP and Gen. Counsel, Gen. Aviation Manufs. Ass’n) | 2, 13 |
| Gen. Aviation Manufs. Ass’n, <u>2014 General Aviation Statistical Databook & 2015 Industry Outlook</u> (2015) | 14 |
| PricewaterhouseCooper, <u>Contribution of General Aviation to the US Economy in 2013</u> (2015) | 1 |
| U.S. Gov’t Accountability Office, GAO-08-216T, <u>Aviation and the Environment: Impact of Aviation Noise on Communities Presents Challenges for Airport Operations and Future Growth of the National Airspace System</u> (2007) | 11 |
